503336088 06/04/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3382706

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE CHANCELLOR, MASTERS AND SCHOLARS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD	04/24/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ISIS INNOVATION LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIVERSITY OFFICES, WELLINGTON SQUARE
City:	OXFORD
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	OX1 2JD

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14616224

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.739.3000

Email: patents@morganlewis.com, ateckman@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT J. SMYTH

Address Line 1: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	031753-5002-02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANICE H. LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Janice H. Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2015

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment2#page1.tif

PATENT 503336088 REEL: 035787 FRAME: 0233

Section IP form.

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY Isis Project Number: 1348 **Entitled: Arrays and Methods of Use**

2 4 APR 2007

THIS AGREEMENT dated

is made

BETWEEN:

- THE CHANCELLOR, MASTERS AND SCHOLARS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD, whose (1)administrative offices are at University Offices, Wellington Square, Oxford OX1 2JD, England (the "University"); and
- (2)ISIS INNOVATION LIMITED, a company registered in England and Wales (No.02199542) whose registered office is at University Offices, Wellington Square, Oxford OX1 2JD, England ("Isis").

AGREEMENT:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £1 now paid by Isis to the University (the receipt of which the University acknowledges), the University assigns to Isis all its right, title and interest in and to:
 - the invention and the applications which are set out in the Schedule below (the "Subject Technology");
 - such rights as the University may have to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and 1.2 other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse of the Subject Technology;
 - 1.3 all copyright, design right and other intellectual and industrial property rights in the Subject Technology to which the University is now entitled under the laws in force in any part of the world, whether vested, future, contingent and including, but not limited to, any extensions, renewals, reversions and accrued rights of action;
 - the right to apply for patent or other similar protection in any territory or group of territories in respect of the Subject Technology, and the right to claim priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under any other relevant international convention or treaty for each country of the union constituted by the relevant convention in which application may be made by Isis.
- 2. Isis grants to the University an irrevocable, royalty-free, non-exclusive licence for the University and every employee, student, agent and appointee of the University to use the Subject Technology for academic and research purposes and for the purpose of clinical patient care. This licence is not transferable, but it includes the right for the University to use the Subject Technology as enabling technology in research projects, including projects which benefit from external funding.
- 3. This agreement is governed by English law, and the English Courts have exclusive jurisdiction to deal with any dispute which may arise out of or in connection with this Agreement.

Schedule (Clause 1.1 - the Subject Technology)

International patent application PCT/GB02/01245 entitled "arrays and methods of use" and any progeny thereof.

AS WITNESS the hands of the parties or their authorised signatories on the date first mentioned above.

SIGNED for and on behalf of ISIS INNOVATION LIMITED:

SIGNED for and on behalf of

THE CHANCELLOR, MASTERS AND SCHOLARS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

OXFORD:

Signature:

Name:

Position:

Linda Naylor
Head of Life Sciences Group

Position: 6

Signature:

Name:

Richard Liwicki Associate Director University of ATENT

REEL: 035787 FRAME: 0234

RECORDED: 06/04/2015